## Attachment 1

## **RESOLUTION 25-XXX**

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FOR MERRY HILL, 15TH STREET, AND TERRACE HILL ROAD REPAIRS TO WESTROCK LLC

WHEREAS, in 2012, the voters of Paso Robles passed Measure E-12, a half cent supplemental sales tax measure that helps to fund the City's Street Maintenance and Repair program; and

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2020, the City Council approved the updated Six-Year Street Maintenance and Repair Plan utilizing the remaining Measure E-12 supplemental sales tax revenues; and

WHEREAS, consistent with the Six-Year Street Maintenance and Repair Plan, plans and specifications were prepared and advertised for bid with an engineer's estimate for the project that includes road maintenance repairs for Merry Hill, 15th Street, and Terrace Hill Road, in the amount of \$782,900; and

WHEREAS, on January 30, 2025, six (6) bids were received ranging from \$673,999 to \$1,041,626.40; and

WHEREAS, City staff reviewed the lowest bid from Westrock LLC and found it to be a responsive and responsible bid.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EL PASO DE ROBLES DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> All the above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> Authorize the City Manager to award a construction contract to Westrock LLC to perform street repairs, consisting of the removal and replacement of asphalt at locations on Merry Hill, 15th Street, and Terrace Hill Road, in the amount of \$673,999, and authorize the City Manager and City Attorney to make minor, technical, or non-substantive changes to the contract that are consistent with the Council's action.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City finds that this action is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA") under the Class 1 exemption, which applies to the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features where the project involves negligible or no expansion of existing or former use (State CEQA Guidelines, § 15301).

APPROVED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2025, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:

ATTEST:

John R. Hamon, Jr., Mayor

Melissa Boyer, City Clerk